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Community Development Department 
 333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
 Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: 541-917-7550 Facsimile: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
RL-09-17 

Replat to Adjust Property Lines on Three Existing Lots 

SUMMARY 

A Tentative Replat application is required to adjust property lines on previously platted lots.  This application is 
a request to adjust common property lines between three existing lots that were created with the recording of 
the Albany Heights Phase II Clustered Subdivision on April 28, 2016 (Lots 24 & 25) and Albany Heights Phase 
III Clustered Subdivision (Lot 31), on November 21, 2016 (see file SD-101-14 & SP-01-15).  The purpose for 
the replat is to rectify interior lot line encroachments discovered during the construction of two new residences.     
The property owners are listed below.  The surveyor is Kyle P. Gaffney, with Olson & Morris, of Springfield, 
Oregon.  The properties are zoned Residential Single Family (RS-10) and are located along the west side of 
Weather Stone Street NW, north of Bloom Lane (Attachment A).  The applicant’s written findings and 
Tentative Replat are included as Attachments B – C in this staff report. 
 
STAFF DECISION 
   
APPROVAL of the submitted Tentative Replat application with the following condition:   
 
1.  Before the City will approve the final replat, the applicant must provide a private utility easement over 

Lot 25 for the benefit of Lot 31 (for future water piping from the existing water service to the common 
property boundary between Lot 25 and Lot 31). 

 
The approval expires three years from the date of tentative plat approval.  The final plat must be recorded with 
the Benton County Records Division (ADC 11.065) unless an extension is approved by the City and the County 
Surveyor’s Office.   
 
APPEALS 
 
The City’s decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) if a person with 
standing files with LUBA a Notice of Intent to Appeal not later than 21 days after the Director’s Notice of 
Decision is mailed.  
 
APPLICANT INFORMATION:  

DATE OF REPORT: November 20, 2017 

FILE: RL-09-17 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Replat to adjust property lines on three existing lots. 

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L review) 

STAFF REPORT PREPARED BY: David Martineau, Project Planner 

APPLICANT: Heather Efraimson, Hayden Homes, LLC; 2464 SW Glacier Place, 
Ste. 110; Redmond, OR 97756 
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PROPERTY OWNERS: 1) Jim and Jeanne Moores; 2812 Weather Stone Street NW; Albany, OR 
97321; (Tax Lot 9200); 
 
2) Robert and Kristen Frome; 2804 Weather Stone Street NW; Albany, 
OR 97321; (Tax Lot 9100) 

SURVEYOR: Kyle Gaffney, Olson & Morris; 380 Q Street, Ste. 200; Springfield, OR 
97477 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 2804, 2812, and 2832 Weather Stone Street NW 

MAP/TAX LOT: Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-04W-25CB; Tax Lots 9100, 
9200 & 10000 

ZONING: Residential Single Family (RS-10) District 

EXISTING LAND USE: New single family residences are being built on 2804 and 2812 Weather 
Stone Street NW; 2832 Weather Stone is a vacant single-family 
residential lot. 

NEIGHBORHOOD: North Albany 

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: RS-10 (Single Family Residential) District 
South: RS-10 
East: RS-10 
West: RS-10 

SURROUNDING USES: North: Single-family residences and vacant lots 
South: Single-family residences  
East: Single-family residences, vacant lots east of Weather Stone St. 
West: Open space (wetland) tract 

PRIOR HISTORY: SD-101-14: Tentative Clustered Subdivision Plat that divided a 31.97-
acre parcel into 82 lots together with open space tracts in three phases 
was approved by the Albany Planning Commission on April 27, 2015.  
Phase one was recorded on April 18, 2016, phase two was recorded on 
April 20, 2016, and phase three was recorded November 21, 2016.  Open 
space tracts 1 and 3, with a combined total of 12.73 acres, were 
dedicated to Benton County Natural Areas and Parks Department for 
public use. 
 
SP-01-15: Site Plan Review for Tree Felling to remove 190 out of 700 
trees surveyed onsite was approved concurrent with SD-101-14. 
 

 
NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 100 feet of the subject properties and the 
North Albany Neighborhood Association on October 26, 2017.  At the time the comment period ended on 
November 13, 2017, no public comments were received.   
 
According to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 92.185(6), a replat shall comply with all subdivision provisions of 
this chapter and all applicable ordinances and regulations adopted under this chapter. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Section 11.180 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be 
met for this application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
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Criterion (1)  The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable 
lot and block standards of this Section. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.1  The underlying zoning district of the subject lots is RS-10 (Residential Single Family).  The RS-10 
zoning district is intended primarily for lower density single family residential development.  The average 
minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 65 feet and a minimum lot depth of 
100 feet.  Maximum lot coverage in the RS-10 district is 50 percent; 70 percent for clustered subdivisions.  
Lot coverage for single-family detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by 
buildings or structures. 

1.2  In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to standards listed in 
ADC 11.090 and other applicable provisions of the Code.  Standards relevant to this proposed replat are 
addressed below. 

1.3  ADC 11.090(1) states that lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for 
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots in 
compliance with the requirements of the Code.  No new lots are proposed.  The purpose of the replat is to 
bring setbacks into compliance where houses are being constructed, while still maintaining lot standards.  
Once the two common property lines are adjusted, there will be no foreseeable difficulties in securing 
building permits. 

1.4  According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the 
zoning district, those lots must be arranged so as to allow further subdivision and the opening of future 
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots.  An urban conversion plan may be required in 
conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat.  The three subject lots are zoned RS-
10 and have lot sizes of 5,836 square feet, 7,228 square feet, and 7,185 square feet, respectively.  The lots 
are smaller than 10,000 square feet because the underlying subdivision (file SD-101-14 & SP-01-15) was 
approved as a clustered subdivision, which allows smaller lot sizes in exchange for setting aside open 
space tracts for natural areas.  Adjustment of the two common property lines will not result in lots that are 
more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district; therefore, an urban conversion plan 
is not required.   

1.5  ADC 11.090(3) states that double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide 
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome 
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation.  None of the existing lots are double-frontage 
lots, and the proposed replat will not result in the creation of double-frontage lots.   

1.6  Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, connectivity needs, 
topography, and adequate lot size.  The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet unless adjacent 
layout or physical conditions justify a greater length.  Block length is defined as the distance along a 
street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets.  Physical conditions may include existing 
development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree groves.  The proposed replat does not 
propose to create new blocks, additional lots, cul-de-sacs, double-frontage lots, or flag lots.  Therefore, 
the block standards under ADC 11.090 are not applicable. 

1.7  ADC 11.090(6) states that off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and 
used to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.  
All three lots will continue to have direct access to a public street, and no off-street pedestrian pathways 
are proposed or required with this replat.  

1.8 The RS-10 zone district has a minimum 20-foot front yard setback; however, in clustered subdivisions, 
the minimum front setback may be reduced to 15 feet in the RS-10 zone.  The minimum required interior 
yard setback is five feet for single-story dwellings and eight feet for dwellings with two or more stories.  
The required interior yard setback is three feet for accessory structures with walls eight feet or shorter and 
five feet for accessory structures with walls taller than eight feet.  Approval of this replat will not prevent 
future development from meeting all required setbacks.  
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CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1  The proposal is to relocate the common property line between Lots 24 and 25 and Lots 25 and 31 (Tax 

Lots 9100, 9200 and 10000). 
 
1.2  Once the two common property lines are adjusted, there will be no foreseeable difficulties in securing 

building permits. 
  
1.3  Consistent with ADC 11.090(3) and (4), none of the subject lots are double-frontage parcels.  The 

proposed replat will not result in the creation of a double-frontage lot. 
 
1.4  To the satisfaction of ADC 11.090(6), no off-street pedestrian pathways are proposed or required with 

this replat.  
 
1.5  An arterial street is not proposed or required.  Therefore, ADC 11.090(7), which recommends the 

minimum distance between arterial street intersections, does not apply.  
 
1.6 ADC 11.090(8) does not apply because the proposed tentative replat does not include any new blocks, 

additional lots, cul-de-sacs, double-frontage lots, or flag lots. 
 
1.7 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 
 
Criterion (2) Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with this Code. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 The proposed replat will move the common property lines between Lots 24 and 25 and between Lots 25 

and 31 of Albany Heights Clustered Subdivision, as shown on the Tentative Replat (Attachment C).  
Currently, Lot 24 is 5,733 square feet; Lot 25 measures 6,651 square feet; and Lot 31 is 7,866 square feet 
(see Attachments D.1 and D.2).  When the lot lines are adjusted, Lot 24 will have 5,836 square feet; Lot 
25 will have 7,228 square feet; and Lot 31 will have 7,185 square feet. 

 
2.2 All of the property owned by the applicants is included in the area to be replatted.  There is no remainder 

of property to be considered. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
2.1 The above criterion is satisfied; there will be no remainder of property to consider.  
 
Criterion (3) Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either 

have access or be provided access, to public streets. 
 
3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street 

currently open to traffic. 
 
3.3 All adjoining lands have adequate direct access via frontage on Weather Stone Street NW, and are not 

reliant on the subject lots for access.     
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CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 All of the adjoining land has access to public streets. 
 
3.2 This criterion is met. 
 
Criterion (4) The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
4.1  The project is located on the west side of Weather Stone Street just north of Bloom Lane, and will adjust 

property lines between lots 24, 25, and 31 of the Albany Heights Phase 3 subdivision.  No new lots are 
being created.   

 
4.2  Weather Stone Street is classified as a local street along the frontage of this site and is constructed to city 

standards.   
 
4.3  The replat envisioned by this application will not result in a change in trip generation from the site.  Each 

of the three parcels is or can currently be developed with a single family home, and that would remain the 
case with approval of this application.   

 
4.4  Albany’s TSP does not identify any safety or congestion issues adjacent to the site. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The public street adjoining the development is improved to city standards. 
 
4.2 The replat envisioned by this application will not change the trip generation from the site.  
 
4.3 Albany’s TSP does not identify any safety or congestion issues adjacent to the site. 
 
4.4  This review criterion is satisfied. 
 
Criterion (5) The location and design allows development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer   
 
5.1  City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in Weather Stone Street.  Sewer laterals 

for each of the three lots were installed at the time of construction of the public main.  These laterals are 
located such that the proposed adjustments will not conflict with the locations of the existing laterals. 

 
Water 
 
5.2  City utility maps show a four-inch (level 2) public water main in Weather Stone Street.  Water services 

for each of the three lots were installed at the time of construction of the public main.  The water service 
that was installed to serve Lot 31 is located very near the current common property line between Lot 31 
and Lot 25.  The proposal to adjust this common property line will result in this water service being ten 
feet to 12 feet from Lot 31. 
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Storm Drainage 
 
5.3  City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Weather Stone Street.  Roof drainage for 

single-family houses typically is routed through the adjacent curb.  The proposed adjustment to the lot 
lines will not impact the ability for future houses to drain to the curb. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1  Public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities in Weather Stone Street will be available to the 

adjusted properties.   
 
5.2  Because of the location of the existing water service that was installed to serve Lot 31, a private utility 

easement must be granted over a portion of Lot 25 for the private water line that will run from the existing 
water service to Lot 31. 

 
CONDITION 
 
1.  Before the City will approve the final replat, the applicant must provide a private utility easement over 

Lot 25 for the benefit of Lot 31 (for future water piping from the existing water service to the common 
property boundary between Lot 25 and Lot 31). 

 
Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: confirms that the subject parcels are not located in the Airport 

Approach district. 
 
6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: shows that there are some steep slopes on Lots 25 

and 31.  The Hillside Development overlay district (/HD) is intended to regulate the development of 
potentially hazardous terrain, minimize public and private losses due to earth movement hazards in 
specified areas, and minimize erosion and related environmental damage.  The Hillside Development 
standards apply to any property proposed for development that has slopes of 12 percent or greater as 
shown on Plate 7 of the Albany Comprehensive Plan.  The original subdivision, Albany Heights, was 
reviewed for consistency with Hillside Development Standards contained in ADC 6.170 through 6.230.  
Conditions of approval from the Albany Heights Clustered Subdivision (file SD-101-14 & SP-01-15) 
required the applicant to follow all of the recommendations of the “Geotechnical Investigation of Albany 
Heights Development Phase 2,” prepared by Mark D. Grenz, of Multi/Tech Engineering Services, Inc., 
dated November 14, 2014.  Additionally, a grading permit was required from the City of Albany Public 
Works Department when more than 50 cubic yards of material were to be excavated or filled on slopes 
steeper than 12 percent.  Compliance with these conditions was assured through subsequent site 
development permits. 

 
6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: does not show this property in a 100-year floodplain. 

FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016, shows that this property is 
in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 100-year floodplain.  

 
6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show wetlands on the subject properties; 

however all three lots abut an undeveloped tract of land to the west that contains a delineated wetland.  
The Oregon Department of State Lands approved the delineation, which was performed by Zion Natural 
Resources, on November 23, 2015.  Maintenance responsibility rests with the Albany Heights 
Homeowner’s Association.     

  
6.5 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: confirms none of the affected lots are located in 

a historic district.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 
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CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Portions of the subject property have steep slopes of 12 to 25 percent.  ADC Section 6.180 states that the 

Hillside Development standards apply to any property proposed for development that has slopes of 12 
percent or greater as shown on Plate 7 of the Albany Comprehensive Plan.  Hillside Development 
standards were evaluated during the review of the original Albany Heights subdivision, and conditions of 
approval were followed in subsequent site development permits. 

 
6.2 The lots are not located in the Airport Approach District.  The removal of a common property line will 

not have an impact on the Albany Airport.   
 
6.3 The property is located outside of the 100-year floodplain, according to FEMA/FIRM Community Panel 

No. 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016. 
 
6.4 There are no wetlands on the subject properties.   
 
6.5  There are no other special features of this site to consider with this replat application.  
 
6.6 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 
 
OVERALL CONCLUSION 

As proposed and conditioned, the application for a Tentative Replat to remove the common property lines 
between Lots 24 and 25, and Lots 25 and 31 (Tax Lots 9100, 9200 & 10000) satisfies all of the applicable review 
criteria and development standards as outlined in this report. 
 
ACRONYMS  
 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
DSL  Department of State Lands 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
FMBA  Federal Migratory Bird Act 
/HD  Hillside Development Overlay District 
MSL  Mean Sea Level 
NAVD 1988 North American Vertical Datum of 1988*  
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
RS-10  Single Family Residential Zoning District-10,000 sq. ft. 
USACE U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A Location Map 
 
B Applicant’s Findings 
   
C Tentative Replat 
 
D Albany Heights Subdivision 
 D.1 – Albany Heights Phase II Final Plat (Lots 24 & 25) 
 D.2 – Albany Heights Phase III Final Plat (Lot 31) 
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ACRONYMS  
 
ADA  Americans with Disabilities Act 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
DSL  Department of State Lands 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
LUBA  Land Use Board of Appeals 
NAVD 1988 North American Vertical Datum of 1988*  
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
ORS  Oregon Revised Statute 
RL  Replat File Designation 
RS-10  Single Family Residential Zoning District-10,000 sq. ft. 
SD  Subdivision File Designation 
USACE U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
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Location Map: 2804, 2812, and 2832 Weather Stone Street NW
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the ¯ October 10, 2017

Planning Division
City of Albany - 333 Broadalbin St. SW, Albany, Oregon 97321 (541) 917- 7550
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